

March 4, 2015

Noeli Serna
MALDEF
Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund
Chicago Regional Office
11 East Adams Street
Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60603
nserna1990@gmail.com

Re: FOIA Request received February 25, 2015 FOIA ID #15-10

Subject: A copy of the following record(s): (1) the current number and name(s) of D308 schools

that have a bilingual program; (2) a record of the current number of D308 teachers with bilingual education endorsements and the names of the schools where these teachers work; (3) a record of the current number of D308 ELL students that belong to each neighborhood school and; (4) a record of the name(s) of the neighborhood schools where

D308 ELL students are concentrated.

Dear Ms. Serna:

This letter will serve as Community Unit District 308's response to your February 25, 2015, request under the Freedom of Information Act (5ILCS 140/1 et seq.), in which you asked for the above referenced information. Attached are the documents responsive to your request.

To promote district transparency and assist others who may have a similar question, this responsive document will be posted online on the district's website. To access it, go to www.sd308.org and select Our District > Freedom of Information Act Request > FOIA Request Responses, then select FOIA ID #15-10.

Please let me know if you have additional questions. Thank you.

Victoria R. D'Aleo

Freedom of Information Officer

Victoria R. D'Alon

(1) Record of the current number and name(s) of SD308 schools that have a bilingual education program.

Total of 5 schools with Bilingual Education Programs:

- a. Hunt Club Elementary
- b. Boulder Hill Elementary
- c. Homestead Elementary
- d. Eastview Kindergarten Center
- e. Brokaw Early Learning Center
- (2) Record of current number of SD308 teachers with bilingual education endorsements and names of the schools in which these teachers work.
 - 74 Teachers endorsed as follows:

BSPA - Bilingual Education Teacher - Spanish - 14

ESL – English As A Second Language - 47

Both BSPA and ESL endorsements - 13

Names of schools where these teachers work:

Boulder Hill Elementary

Brokaw Early Learning Center

Churchill Elementary

East View Kindergarten Center

Fox Chase Elementary

Grande Park Elementary

Homestead Elementary

Hunt Club Elementary

Lakewood Creek Elementary

Long Beach Elementary

Murphy Junior High

Old Post Elementary

Oswego East High

Oswego High

Plank Jr. High

Prairie Point Elementary

Southbury Elementary

The Wheatlands Elementary

Thompson Jr. High

Traughber Jr. High

Wolf's Crossing Elementary

(3) Record of the current number of SD308 ELL students that belong to each neighborhood school.

Bednarcik Jr. High School	7
Boulder Hill Elementary	106
Churchill Elementary	47
Fox Chase Elementary	57
Grande Park Elementary	35
Homestead Elementary	64

Hunt Club Elementary	17
Lakewood Creek Elementary	97
Long Beach	98
Murphy Junior High	6
Old Post Elementary	20
Oswego East High School	38
Oswego High School	37
Plank Junior High School	22
Prairie Point Elementary	14
Southbury Elementary	29
The Wheatlands Elementary	67
Thompson Jr. High School	15
Traughber Jr. High School	9
Wolfs Crossing Elementary	53

(4) A record of name(s) of the neighborhood school where District 308 EL students are concentrated.

The following schools house EL programs:

- Hunt Club Elementary
- Homestead Elementary
- Fox Chase Elementary
- Wolf's Crossing Elementary
- Boulder Hill Elementary
- Eastview Kindergarten Center
- Brokaw Early Childhood
- Wolf's Crossing Elementary
- Plank Junior High

To find demographic breakdowns for EL concentrations, school report cards are available at each of the schools websites. These may be accessed by going to www.sd308.org and searching each individual school under "Our School" for the school report card.